rate assets to create a natural hedge and may include entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate
swaps to hedge part of this exposure (no interest rate swaps were in place in the current or prior
financial years). The Group accounts for variable rate financial assets and financial liabilities at
amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. There were no gains or losses on interest rate
hedging activities for the Group during the current or prior financial years.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

51

22. Financial risk management (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)
vi.   Exposure to interest rate risk and sensitivity to interest rates

The fixed and variable components of the Group’s cash, cash equivalents and term deposits and
interest-bearing liabilities are set out in the table below. Non-interest-bearing amounts are not
reported separately in the table. The impact on profit or loss (before tax) of a 100 basis point increase
or decrease in interest rates, assuming all other variables remain constant, is also set out below. There
are no impacts on equity.

Interest rate profile Profit/(loss) sensitivity

Carrying
amount

Fixed rate
instruments

Variable rate
instruments

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

$m $m $m $m $m

2024

Cash and cash equivalents  875.6  35.9  839.7  8.4  (8.4)

Term deposits at bank1  129.0  129.0  —  —  —

Lease liabilities  (963.2)  (963.2)  —  —  —

Interest-bearing liabilities  (1,376.8)  (622.4)  (754.4)  (7.5)  7.5

 (1,335.4)  (1,420.7)  85.3  0.9  (0.9)

2023

Cash and cash equivalents  1,087.0  63.1  1,023.9  10.2  (10.2)

Lease liabilities  (811.0)  (811.0)  —  —  —

Interest-bearing liabilities  (1,454.5)  (678.8)  (775.7)  (7.8)  7.8

 (1,178.5)  (1,426.7)  248.2  2.4  (2.4)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

52

1 At 30 June 2024 the term deposits had a weighted average term to maturity of 67 days.

22. Financial risk management (continued)

b) Credit risk
Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails
to meet its contractual obligations. Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, receivables,
derivative financial instruments and other financial assets (including security deposits).

Exposure to credit risk in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and

[…]

entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to hedge part of this exposure (no interest rate swaps were in place in the
current or prior financial years). The Group accounts for variable rate financial assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost
using the effective interest rate method. There were no gains or losses on interest rate hedging activities for the Group during
the current or prior financial years.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

50

23.  Financial risk management (continued)

a) Market risk (continued)
vi. Exposure to interest rate risk and sensitivity to interest rates

The fixed and variable components of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing liabilities are set out in the
table below. Non-interest-bearing amounts are not reported separately in the table. The impact on profit or loss (before tax)
of a 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates, assuming all other variables remain constant, is also set out below.
There are no impacts on equity.

  Interest rate profile Profit/(loss) sensitivity

 Carrying amount Fixed rate
instruments

Variable rate
instruments 100bp increase 100bp decrease

 $m $m $m $m $m

2023

Cash and cash equivalents 1,087.0 63.1 1,023.9 10.2 (10.2)

Lease liabilities (811.0) (811.0) - - -

Interest-bearing liabilities (1,454.5) (678.8) (775.7) (7.8) 7.8

 (1,178.5) (1,426.7) 248.2 2.4 (2.4)

 2022

Cash and cash equivalents 833.4 81.0 752.4 7.5 (7.5)

Lease liabilities (717.6) (717.6) - - -

Interest-bearing liabilities (1,287.6) (707.8) (579.8) (5.8) 5.8

 (1,171.8) (1,344.4) 172.6 1.7 (1.7)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

51

23.  Financial risk management (continued)

b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its contractual
obligations. Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, derivative financial instruments and other financial
assets.

Exposure to credit risk in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and other financial assets arises
principally from financial institution, credit card acquirers and aircraft lessors. The Group limits its exposure to credit risk by

[…]

a natural hedge and may include entering into floating-to-fixed interest rate swaps to hedge part of this exposure (no
interest rate swaps were in place in the current or prior financial years). The Group accounts for variable rate financial
assets and financial liabilities at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. There were no gains or
losses on interest rate hedging activities for the Group during the current or prior financial years.

Exposure to interest rate risk and sensitivity to interest rates

The fixed and variable components of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and interest-bearing liabilities are set
out in the table below. Non-interest-bearing amounts are not reported separately in the table. The impact on profit or
loss (before tax) of a 100 basis point increase or decrease in interest rates, assuming all other variables remain
constant, is also set out below. There are no impacts on equity.

Interest rate profile

Profit or loss sensitivity

Carrying amount Fixed rate
instruments

Variable rate
instruments

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

$m $m $m $m $m

2022

Cash and cash equivalents

833.4

81.0

752.4

7.5

(7.5)

Interest-bearing liabilities (2,005.2) (1,425.4) (579.8) (5.8) 5.8
 (1,171.8) (1,344.4) 172.6 1.7 (1.7)

2021

Cash and cash equivalents

916.7

62.9

853.8

8.5

(8.5)

Interest-bearing liabilities (1,655.4) (1,019.2) (636.2) (6.4) 6.4
 (738.7) (956.3) 217.6 2.1 (2.1)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

For the year ended 30 June 2022

46

E7. Financial risk management (continued)
Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial asset fails to meet its
contractual obligations. Financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, receivables, derivative financial
instruments and other financial assets.

Exposure to credit risk in relation to cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and other financial
assets arises principally from financial institution, credit card acquirers and aircraft lessors. The Group limits its